

No. 13-485

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —  
MARYLAND STATE COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.,*

*Respondents.*

— ◆ —  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland

— ◆ —  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

— ◆ —  
DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

*Of Counsel:*  
H. BARTOW FARR, III  
1602 Caton Place, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
bfarr@hbfarrlaw.com  
(202) 338-3149

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
Chief of Litigation  
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT  
Deputy Chief of Litigation  
WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN\*  
Acting Solicitor General  
BRIAN L. OLINER  
Assistant Attorney General  
200 St. Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
wbrockman@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-7055

OCTOBER 2014

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... 1

I. The State’s Power to Tax Its Own Residents Is  
a Deeply Rooted and Fundamental Attribute  
of Sovereignty..... 4

II. A Requirement for Mandatory Apportionment  
Is Incompatible with a State’s Power to Tax  
Its Residents’ Entire Income. .... 12

III. Compelling Maryland to Allow a Credit  
Against County Taxes Would Interfere with  
the State’s Sovereign Prerogative to Allocate  
Tax Burdens More Equitably Among the  
State’s Residents and Would Be Unworkable.... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959) .....	4, 6, 14
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997) .....	5
<i>Blanton v. Comptroller</i> , 390 Md. 528 (2006) .....	10
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948) .....	2, 17
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 270 (1977) .....	13
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939) .....	15
<i>Department of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	5
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	12
<i>Estate of Guzzardi v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 15 N.J. Tax 395 (1995) .....	22
<i>Frey v. Comptroller</i> , 422 Md. 111 (2011) .....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	4, 5

<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Va.</i> , 305 U.S. 19 (1938) .....	15
<i>Gwin, White &amp; Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939) .....	2, 17
<i>Herschend v. Director of Revenue</i> , 896 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1995) .....	21
<i>Idaho Tax Comm'n v. Stang</i> , 25 P.3d 113 (Idaho 2001) .....	21
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938) .....	2, 17
<i>King v. Forst</i> , 391 S.E.2d 60 (Va. 1990) .....	21
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932) .....	15, 19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	5, 15
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940) .....	18
<i>MeadWestvaco Co. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	17
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937) .....	15, 20

*Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation*,  
515 U.S. 450 (1995) ..... 1, 6, 15, 17

*PPL Corp. v. Comm'r*, 133 S. Ct. 1897 (2013) ..... 21

*Scott v. Comptroller*, Income Tax No. 198,  
1970 WL 582 (Md. Tax Oct. 13, 1970) ..... 11

*Shaffer v. Carter*, 252 U.S. 37 (1920) ..... 1

*Stern v. Comptroller*, 271 Md. 310 (1974) ..... 10, 11

*Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.*, 311 U.S. 436  
(1940) ..... 6, 7, 16, 20

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3 ..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

1966 Md. Laws Spec. Sess., ch. 2 ..... 8

1975 Md. Laws, ch. 3 ..... 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §43-1071 ..... 21

Ark. Code Ann. §26-51-504(a)(1) ..... 22

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §18001 ..... 21

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §39-22-108 ..... 22

Del. Code Ann. tit. 30, §1111(a) .....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, §5217-A .....	22
Mo. Ann. Stat. §143.081 .....	22
Va. Code §58.1-332.2(C) .....	21
W. Va. Code §11-21-20(a) .....	22

## REGULATIONS

1975 Report of the State Tax Reform Study Committee (Feb. 23, 1976) .....	10, 12
Charles Trost, <i>Federal Limitations on State and Local Taxation</i> §10:1 (2d ed.) .....	2
Final Report of the Special Legislative Commission on State and Local Taxation and Financial Relations (Jan. 7, 1966) .....	8
Jerome Hellerstein and Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2013) .....	20, 21, 22
Joint Resolution No. 1 (1962) .....	7
Joint Resolution No. 11 (1965) .....	8
Preliminary Report of the Special Legislative Commission on State and Local Taxation and Financial Relations (Oct. 1965) .....	8
Report of the Committee on Taxation and Fiscal Reform: A Program to Meet	

Maryland's Fiscal Problems in 1968 (Feb. 1, 1967) .....	9
Report of the Study Commission on the State Tax Structure (Jan. 4, 1971).....	10
Technical Supplement to the 1975 Report of the State Tax Reform Study Committee (Feb. 23, 1976).....	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 32 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 33 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	5, 6
